

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1427  
Johnson County No. CVCV07149

---

HEATHER YOUNG, DEL HOLLAND, AND BLAKE HENDRICKSON  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; CHRIS LYNCH,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND DIRECTOR OF THE IOWA CITY  
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; LATASHA DELOACH,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; BRIAN KIRSCHLING,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND PAUL  
ROESLER, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
Defendants-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE SEAN MCPARTLAND, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Andrew J. Bracken (AT0001146)  
Kristy M. Latta (AT0004519)  
Emily A. Kolbe (AT0012313)  
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 243-7611

(515) 243-2149 (fax)  
[dbracken@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:dbracken@ahlerslaw.com)  
[klatta@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:klatta@ahlerslaw.com)  
[ekolbe@ahlerslaw.com](mailto:ekolbe@ahlerslaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. “Demolition” Does Not Constitute a “Disposition” .....	6
A. The School District Preserved This Issue for Appeal .....	6
B. “Demolition” is Separate and Distinct from “Disposition” .....	7
II. The School Board Acted Properly in Deciding Whether the Referendum Petition was “Authorized by Law” .....	10
A. This Issue is Preserved for Appeal.....	10
B. <i>Berent</i> Does Not Control .....	11
III. A Private Right of Action Does Not Exist Under Section 278 .....	12
IV. Petitioners’ Reply Brief Mischaracterizes the Record and Applicable Law .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007) .....	12
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 479 (M.D. N.C. 2015) .....	14
<i>City of Phoenix, Ariz. v. Kolodziejewski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970) .....	13
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 91 A.3d 601 (Me. 2014).....	14
<i>Montana Public Interest Research Grp. v. Johnson</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1222 .....	15
<i>Semple v. Williams</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (D. Colo. 2018).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
Iowa Code § 278.1 .....	Passim
Iowa Code § 278.1(2) .....	9
Iowa Code § 278.1(b).....	7, 8
Iowa Code § 278.2.....	13, 16
Iowa Code § 279.11.....	7
Iowa Code § 297.22.....	6, 9, 12
<b>Rules</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) .....	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2017) .....	8
Merriam Webster Law Dictionary (2017) .....	8
